

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

Sue Ann Adams, Patricia J. Pettenger, and
Marla K. Snead, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. Bancorp, the Employee Benefits
Committee and John/Jane Does 1-5,

Defendants.

Case No. 0:22-cv-00509-NEB-BRT

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
COMPLAINT AND STRIKE PLAINTIFFS' CLASS ALLEGATIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON THE MOTION TO DISMISS 5

IV. PLAINTIFFS STATE A CLAIM UNDER 29 U.S.C. § 1054(c)(3) 6

 A. The Overwhelming Authority Supports Plaintiffs’ Position 6

 B. *Belknap* is an Outlier that this Court Should Not Follow 16

V. PLAINTIFFS STATE A CLAIM UNDER 29 U.S.C. § 1053(a) 20

VI. THE MOTION TO STRIKE SHOULD BE DENIED 24

 A. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Class is Not Fail-Safe 24

 B. Defendants’ Motion to Strike Is Premature 28

VII. CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adam v. CHW Grp., Inc.,
 No. 21-cv-19-LRR, 2021 WL 7285905 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 9, 2021) 27, 28, 30

Alam v. United States Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
 No. 21-CV-755, 2022 WL 834645 (D. Minn. Mar. 21, 2022) 19

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 6

Belknap v. Partners Healthcare Sys., Inc.,
 No. 19-cv-11437 (D. Mass. Jan. 24, 2020)..... 24

Belknap v. Partners Healthcare Sys., Inc.,
 No. 19-cv-11437, 2020 WL 4506162 (D. Mass. August 5, 2020) 16

Belknap v. Partners Healthcare Sys., Inc.,
 No. 19-cv-11437, 2022 WL 658653 (D. Mass. Mar. 4, 2022) 1, 10, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 6

Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Inc. Guar. Plan,
 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003) 15, 19, 21, 22

Bird v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
 390 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (M.D. Fla. 2005)..... 7

Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) 6

Chen v. Target Corp.,
 No. 21-cv-1247, 2022 WL 1597417 (D. Minn. May 19, 2022) 29

Contilli v. Local 705 Intern. Broth. of Teamsters Pension Fund,
 559 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2009) 19, 21

Cruz v. Raytheon Co.,
 435 F. Supp. 3d 350 (D. Mass. 2020) 13, 14

Dadd v. Anoka Cty.,
 No. 14-cv-4933, 2015 WL 3935897 (D. Minn. Jun. 24, 2015),
aff'd, 827 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 5

Donelson v. Ameriprise Fin. Servs.,
999 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2021) 28, 30, 31

Dooley v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
No. 81-cv-6770, 1993 WL 460849 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 1993) 8, 11, 12, 17, 19

DuBuske v. Pepsico, Inc.,
No. 18-cv-11618, 2019 WL 4688706 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2019) 23, 24

Duffy v. Anheuser-Busch Companies, LLC,
449 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Mo. 2020) 7

Esdén v. Bank of Boston,
229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000) 7, 9, 11, 18, 19, 22, 23

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 18

Garcia v. Execu|Search Grp., LLC,
No. 17-cv-9401, 2019 WL 689084 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2019) 25

Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York, N.Y.,
559 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 5

Herndon v. Huntington Ingalls Industries, Inc.,
No. 19-cv-52, 2020 WL 3053465 (E.D. Va. Feb. 20, 2020) 14

In re Community Bank of N. Vir. Mortg. Lending Litig.,
795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015) 25

In re Folgers Coffee,
No. 21-cv-2984, 2021 WL 7004991 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 28, 2021)..... 29

In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litigation,
No. 12-cv-2548, 2017 WL 1273963 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017)..... 26

Jones v. Monsanto Company,
No. 19-cv-0102, 2019 WL 9656365 (W.D. Mo. June 13, 2019)..... 32

Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v. Regal-Beloit Corp.,
561 U.S. 89 (2010)..... 18

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... 18

Laurent v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLC,
794 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 2015) 21, 23

Lindsay Transmission, LLC v. Off. Depot, Inc.,
 No. 12-cv-221, 2013 WL 275568 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 24, 2013) 27, 28, 30

Liu v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n,
 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)..... 17

Lyons v. Georgia-Pac. Corp. Salaried Emps. Ret. Plan,
 221 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000) 6

Masten v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company,
 543 F. Supp. 3d 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 15

McDaniel v Chevron Corp.,
 203 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir 2000) 12, 13, 18

McKeage v. TMBC, LLC,
 847 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2017) 25

Miller v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guarantee Plan,
 464 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006) 6

Orduno v. Pietrzak,
 932 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2019) 24

Pizza Pro Equip. Leasing, Inc. v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue,
 147 T.C. 394 (2016)..... 16

Pizza Pro Equip. Leasing, Inc. v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue,
 719 F.App'x 540 (8th Cir. 2018) 16

Randleman v. Fid. Nat. Title Ins. Co.,
 646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011) 24

Rios v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
 469 F. Supp. 2d 727 (S.D. Iowa 2007) 30

Sandusky Wellness Ctr. LLC v. Medtox Sci., Inc.,
 No. 12-cv-2066, 2013 WL 951143 (D. Minn. Mar. 12, 2013)..... 29

Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medtox Sci., Inc.,
 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016) 29, 30

Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medtox Sci., Inc.,
 No. 12-cv-2066, 2014 WL 3846037 (D. Minn. Aug. 5, 2014),
 rev'd, 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016) 30

Smith v. U.S. Bancorp,
 No. 18-cv-3405, 2019 WL 2644204 (D. Minn. June 27, 2019)
 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27

St. Louis Heart Ctr., Inc. v. Nomax, Inc.,
 No. 15-cv-517, 2015 WL 9451046 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 23, 2015)..... 30

Stephens v. U.S. Airways Group, Inc.,
 644 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 6, 8, 10

Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.,
 566 U.S. 560 (2012)..... 19

Torres v. American Airlines,
 416 F. Supp. 3d 640 (N.D. Tex. 2019) 14

United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs. Ltd.,
 484 U.S. 365 (1988)..... 18

Urlaub v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.,
 No. 21-cv-4133, 2022 WL 523129 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2022)..... 14, 22

Vasseur v. Sowell,
 930 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019) 17

Vogt v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.,
 963 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2020) 26, 28

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 411..... 21

26 U.S.C. § 411(a) 21

26 U.S.C. § 417(e) 8, 12

26 U.S.C. § 417(e)(3)(A) 8

26 U.S.C. § 430(h) 12

29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(2)(A)(ii) 18

29 U.S.C. § 1055(g)(3) 8

29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(2)..... 21, 23

ERISA § 203(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1053(a) 2, 3, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23

ERISA § 204(c)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(c)(3). 1, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

ERISA § 204, 29 U.S.C. § 1054 15, 18

ERISA § 206(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(a)(3) 18

ERISA § 3(27), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(27) 13

ERISA § 402(b)(4), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(4) 17

ERISA § 402, 29 U.S.C. § 1102 17

Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-514, § 1139(b), 100 Stat. 2085 (1986) 11

Other Authorities

Jeff L. Schwartzmann & Ralph Garfield, “Actuarially Equivalent Benefits” 10, 11

Society of Actuaries’ website, <https://www.soa.org/future-actuaries/what-is-an-actuary/> 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f) 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 2, 28, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) 5

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-12 14, 19

26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)-14(c) 18

26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)-14(c)(2) 18

26 C.F.R. § 1.411(a)–11(d) 8

26 C.F.R. § 1.411(a)-4(a) 19, 21

26 C.F.R. § 1.411(d)-3 19

26 C.F.R. § 1.417(e)–1(d) 8

26 C.F.R. § 1.411(d)-3(g)(1) 14

Treas. Reg. § 1.411(a)–11(a)(1) 9

Treas. Reg. § 1.417(e)–1(a) 9
